

WESTBENGAL MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION LTD.

(Wholly owned by the Government of West Bengal)
Swasthya Sathi, GN-29, Sector-V, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091.

NOTICEINVITING TENDER

FOR

Establishment of TRUENAT Lab at 3rd floor and RT-PCR Lab at 5th floor of the Academic building for Testing facility of COVID-19 patient at Purulia Govt. Medical College & Hospital. - MAIN LT PANEL & DUAL TYPE TIMER.

(BID Reference No.: WBMSCL/ NIT-171/2020, Dated-28.09.2020)

WESTBENGALMEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATION LIMITED

(Wholly Owned by the Government of West Bengal)
Registered Office: SwasthyaSathi,GN-29,Sector-V,SaltLake,Kolkata-700091
Phone:033-4034-0300\Email: info@wbmsc.gov.in\ website: www.wbmsc.gov.in

Dated: 28.09.2020

I.T.B.No.:WBMSCL/ NIT-171/2020

Managing Director, WBMSCL invites sealed bids through offline from the bonafide, resourceful and reliable experienced suppliers in West Bengal for:

Establishment of TRUENAT Lab at 3rd floor and RT-PCR Lab at 5th floor of the Academic building for Testing facility of COVID-19 patient at Purulia Govt. Medical College & Hospital. - MAIN LT PANEL & DUAL TYPE TIMER.

Sl. No.	Name of the Work	Earnest Money (INR)	Periodof Completion	Name&addressofthe Office
01.	Establishment of TRUENAT Lab at 3rd floor and RT-PCR Lab at 5th floor of the Academic building for Testing facility of COVID-19 patient at Purulia Govt. Medical College & Hospital MAIN LT PANEL & DUAL TYPE TIMER.	The Bidders will have to deposit earnest money Rs. 6,958.00 (Rupees Six Thousand Nine Hundred and Fifty Eghtonly)(In the form of DD from a scheduled bank drawn in favour of "West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Ltd")	7(Seven) Days	Managing Director, West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited, Swasthya Sathi Building, GN-29, Sector –V, Salt lake,

- 1. The details may be available at Notice Board of WBMSCL & website www.wbmsc.gov.inand to be submitted (offline) on or before 12.00 PM on 08.10.2020.The bidders should produce all the credential in original to the office of undersigned for verification at West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited.
- 2. Eligibility Criterion for participation in the tender
 - i) Intending tenderers should produce credentials of a similar nature of completed work of the minimum value of40% of the estimated amount put to tender during 5 (Five) years prior to the date of issue of the tender
 - **N.B.:**-Similar nature of work as per BOQ, Estimated amount, Gross bill value, Date of completion of project & detail communicational of Client must be indicated in the Credential Certificate. Payment Certificate will not be treated as credential.
 - ii) Credential certificateissued by the competent authority of any State / Central Govt., State / CentralGovt.Undertaking,Statutory/Autonomous bodies constituted under the Central /State statue, ontheexecutedvalueofcompleted/running work willbetaken ascredential.
- iii) All intending Bidders are required to produce current Tax return (for the assessment year as applicable) as submitted along with PAN, GST Registration Certificate as applicable(to be documented through efiling).
- iv) Registered Partnership deed should (for partnership firm only)along with Power of Attorney to sign on the tender documents (if required) and the company shall furnish the Article of Association and Memorandum(to be documented through e-filing).
- vii) Joint Venture will not be allowed.

3. The details of the MCH is provided below:

S.I.No.	Location of Work	Place
1	Purulia Government Medical College	Purulia

- 4. The quoted rate by the bidder will remain valid for a period not less than 120 days (One hundred Twenty days) from the date of receiving of Work Order of above mentioned job. If the Bidder withdraws and change the quoted rate during this period, his Earnest Money Deposited will be forfeited.
- 5. No Mobilization Advance/Secured Advance will be allowed.
- 6. Prospective applicants note carefully the minimum qualification criteria as mentioned in instruction to bidders before tendering the bids.
- 7. No Conditional Bid/Tender will be accepted under any circumstances.
- 8. Before Submitting the Documents each page of the tender documents are to be signed by the Bidder/ owner/ partner / authorized signatories having legal authority to do so, failing which the Bid will be treated as informal.
- 9. The employer reserves the right to accept or reject any / all offer without assigning any reason whatsoever and is not liable for any cost that might have incurred by the Bidder at the stage of Bidding.

10. IMPORTANTINFORMATION:-

DATE&TIMESCHEDULE:

Date of upload on Website	01.10.2020
Last date of Submission of Quotation	08.10.2020 up to 12.00 P.M.
Date of Opening of Quotation	08.10.2020 at 01.00 P.M.

LOCATION OFCRITICALEVENTS:

Bid Opening: "West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited, Purulia". Interested bidder may be presented at West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited, Purulia during opening of bid. Managing Director, West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited may call open bid /sealed bid after opening of the said bid to obtain the suitable rate further, if it is required. No objection in this respect will be entertained if raised by any bidder present or absent during opening of tender. Submission of tender through Post will not be accepted. Tender has to be submitted by the agency or his authorized representative.

- 11. In case of any unscheduled holiday on the aforesaid dates [last date of submission and date of opening], the next working day will be treated as schedule /prescribed date for the same purpose.
- 12. The successful Bidder shall have to execute Formal Agreement with West Bengal Medical Services Corporation Limited within 7(Seven) days from the issuance of Provisional Work order.
- 13. The Bidder has to visit and examine the site of works and its surroundings and obtained all information that may be necessary for preparing Bid and entering in to an agreement for the work/works as mentioned in the NIT. The costs for visiting the working site shall be at the bidders own expense.
- 14. If more than one Bidder quoted same rate and which are found lowest at the time of opening, such similar multiple rates will not be entertained / accepted. Lowest offer will be as curtained by sealed bid amongst the lowest bidder.

- 15. At any stage during scrutiny, if it is found that the credential or any other papers which the Bidder submitted during Bidding process, found incorrect/manufactured/fabricated, that bid will be considered as non-responsive and outright rejected with forfeiture of Earnest Money and action will be taken as per stipulation of IT Rules in force.
- 16. Before issuance of Letter of Acceptance / Provisional Work order, the tender accepting authority may verify the credential & otherdocumentsofthelowestbiddersosubmittediffoundnecessary. If it is found such document incorrect/ manufactured / fabricated, Letter of Acceptance / Provisional Work order will not be issued in favour of the bidder under any circumstances and action will be taken accordingly.
- 17. In case of Ascertaining of Authority at any stage of application or execution of work, necessary registered Power of Attorney is to be produced.
- 18. The Earnest Money may be forfeited if:
 - a)The Bidder withdraws the Bid during the period of Bid validity.
 - b) In case of successful Bidder, if the Bidder fails to execute formal agreement within the stipulated time period.
 - c)During scrutiny, if it is come to the notice of tender inviting authority that the credential or any other document which were submitted & dully signed by the Bidder are incorrect/manufactured/fabricated.
- 19. If any discrepancy arises between two similar clauses on different notifications, the clause as stated in later notification will supersede former one in following sequence;
 - a) Notice Inviting Quotation
 - b) Special Terms and Conditions
 - c) Financial Bid

The eligibility of the Bidder will be as curtained on the basis of document submitted/uploaded & digitally signed in support of the minimum criterion as mentioned above. If any document submitted/ uploaded by the Bidder is either manufactured or false the eligibility of Bidder will be out rightly rejected at any stage without prejudice and action will be taken as per stipulation of IT Rules in force.

Sd/Managing Director, WBMSCL
& Commissioner, Health & F W Department

INSTRUCTIONTOBIDDERS

SECTION-A

A-1.

Technical Bid:

- i) NIT
- ii) Forms (As mentioned in the NIT, Section-B)
- iii) Last three years Income Tax return (fortheassessmentyearasapplicable), PAN, GST
- iv) Taxreceiptchallan.
 - v) RegisteredDeedofpartnershipFirm.
 - vi) Trade LicensefromtherespectiveMunicipality/Panchayetetc.
 - vii) RequisiteCredentialCertificateasmentioninClause[2(i)]ofthis N.I.T.

FinancialBid:

- viii) The rate of all Spare Partswillbe quoted in the given format (Annexure1)ofItemrateBOQon letter head of the intending bidder.
- ix) The bidder should be quoted the rate (Inclusive of all taxes, charges, labour charges, transportation cost etc.) of all items specified site wise in Annexure-I, Section-B, otherwise the bid will be treated as cancel.

<u>Note</u>: Failureofsubmissionofanyoftheabovementioneddocumentswill render the tender liableto be rejected.

THEABOVESTATEDNON-STATUTORY/TECHNICALDOCUMENTSSHOULDBEARRANGEDIN THE FOLLOWINGMANNER

SI. No.	Category Name	Sub Category Description	Details
A.	CERTIFICATES	CERTIFICATES	Current IncomeTaxreturn(fortheassessmentyearasapplicable) PAN,GSTRegistrationCertificate&ProfessionalTaxreceip tchallan
В.	Company/FirmDet ails	Company/FirmDetails –I	
C.	Credential(in applicablecases)	Credential	1. Documents of Credential(intheform of work completion certificates with work order) as mentionedin Clause No.[2(i)]

B.Technicalproposal

- i. OpeningofTechnicalproposal:-TechnicalproposalswillbeopenedbytheManagingDirector, West BengalMedicalServicesCorporationLimitedandhisauthorizedrepresentative.
- ii. Intendingbiddersmayremainpresentiftheysodesire.

C.Financialproposal

i) ThefinancialproposalshouldcontainthefollowingdocumentsintheBillofquantities(BOQ)in Annexure (I).ThecontractoristoquotetherateinthespacemarkedforquotingrateintheBOQ and quote the rate item wise in annexure (I).WBMSCL reserves the right to purchase the above mentioned items either in phase wise manner or as a whole whichever is required throughout the whole year during bid validity days in the same rate and same terms & condition.

PENALTY FOR SUPPRESSION / DISTORTION OF FACTS OR SUBMISSION OF INCORRECT INFORMATION:

Ifanybidderfailstoproducetheoriginalhardcopiesofthedocuments(speciallyCompletionCertificatesandaudite dbalancesheets),oranyotherdocumentsondemandoftheTender OpeningAuthoritywithin a specifiedtimeframeorifanydeviationisdetectedinthehardcopiesfromthesubmittedcopies orifthereisanysuppressionoffacts,thebidderwillbesuspendedfromparticipatinginthe tenderone-Tenderplatform and also offline tenderfor3(three)years.Inaddition,hisuserIDwillbedeactivatedandEarnest M o n e y D e p o s i t w i l l stand forfeited. Besides, WEST BENGAL MEDICAL SERVICES CORPORATIONLIMITED may take appropriate legalactionagainstsuch bidder.

AWARDOF CONTRACT

The Tender Inviting Authority reserves the right to acceptor reject any bid and to cancel the tender inviting process and reject all bids at any time and prior to the Award of Contract without the rebyincurring any liability to the affected bid deror bid dersor any obligation to inform the affected Bid deror Bid dersof the ground for Employer's action.

The Bidder whose Bidhasbeenacceptedwill benotified by the TenderInviting& Accepting Authority through acceptanceletter/email.

The notification of award will initiate the execution of agreement.

The Agreement in prescribed composite Tender Formwill incorporate all agreements between the Tender Accepting Authority and the successful Bidder.

GeneralTermsandConditions:

TheearnestmoneydepositedbysuccessfulbidderwillbeconvertedtoSecuritydeposit.Balancesecuritydepositto cover10% of thebill amount will berecoveredfrom eachrunningbill&final bill. Performanceguarantee as well as security deposit shall be refunded to successful bidder / lowest bidder after successful completion of Defect Liability Period of 1(one) year. Nointerestispayableonthisdeposit.Iftheapprovedpartyfailstoexecutethe agreement deedwithinthespecifieddate, theearnestmoneywillbeforfeited. TheManagingDirectoroftheWBMSCLoranyotherperson(s)authorizedbyhimonhis/herbehalfreservestherightto accept any tender,infullorinpart,orrejectanyor'allthebidswithoutassigninganyreasonsthereofand no correspondence in this respectwillbe entertained.

- 2. The price to be quoted in Indian Rupee only.
- 3. No interestwillbe payable against Earnestmoneyor Security Deposit.
- 4. WBMSCLwillevaluateandcomparethetendersdeterminedtobesubstantiallyresponsivei.e.which (a)Are properly signed.
 - (b)Conform to the terms and conditions, and specifications.
- 5. WBMSCLreservestherighttoacceptorrejectanytendersandtocancelthebiddingprocessandrejectalltenders, and does notbindto acceptthelowestrate.
- 6. The Bidder whose bid is accepted will be notified of the award of contract. The terms of accepted offershall be incorporated in the purchase order.
- 7. Payment will be made according to the availability of fund from the concerned source. No claim, whatsoever, for delay in payment if any will be entertained

11.Enclosure:BOQ (Annexure-1)&Section - B(Forms Ito IV)

Sd/-

Managing Director, WBMSCL & Commissioner, Health & F W Department

SECTION-B ANNEXURE -I SCOPE OFWORK

NAME OF WORK: Establishment of TRUENAT Lab at 3rd floor and RT-PCR Lab at 5th floor of the Academic building for Testing facility of COVID-19 patient at Purulia Govt. Medical College & Hospital. - MAIN LT PANEL & DUAL TYPE TIMER.

SI no.	Description of Item	Unit	Qty.	Rate(Rupees)	Amount(Rupees)
1	Supplying and fixing double door Vertical TPN MCB Distribution board for MCCB incomer with IP-42/43 protection, on angle iron frame on wall & mending good the damages to original finish incl. Inter connection with suitable size of copper wire and neutral link & provision for earthing attachment Up To 160A (i)8 way Enclosure (Make: Legrand / PWD approved make)	No.	1	12,712.77	12,712.77
	Supplying and fixing 415 V Four pole MCCB of breaking capacity 25KA/35KA with fixed thermal and fixed magnetic /adjustable thermal and fixed magnetic setting in existing DBs/enclosure and necessary connection.				-
	(a) 80 amp, 4 pole MCCB	No.	1	8,486.00	8,486.00
	(b) (6-32) amp SP MCB-24 nos	No.	24	200.00	4,800.00
	Supplying and fixing double door Vertical TPN MCB Distribution board for MCCB incomer with IP-42/43 protection, on angle iron frame on wall & mending good the damages to original finish incl. Inter connection with suitable size of copper wire and neutral link & provision for earthing attachment Up To 160A (ii)12 way Enclosure (Make: Legrand / PWD approved make)	No.	1	16,684.00	16,684.00
2	Supplying and fixing 415 V Four pole MCCB of breaking capacity 25KA/35KA with fixed thermal and fixed magnetic /adjustable thermal and fixed magnetic setting in existing DBs/enclosure and necessary connection.				-
	(a) 100 amp, 4 pole MCCB-1 no		1	8,500.00	8,500.00
	(b) (6-32) amp SP MCB-32 nos		32	200.00	6,400.00
	(c) 3 pole ,40 amp MCB-1 no		1	1,400.00	1,400.00
3	Supplying and fixing double door sheet steel TPN MCB DB enclosure with IP-42/43 protection, on wall & mending good the damages to original finish with nuts bolts etc incl. provision for earthing attachment. 6 way Enclosure(Make:Havells/PWD approved make)	No.	1	3,568.00	3,568.00

	(i) 4 pole ,40 amp MCB-1 no	No.	1	1559	1,559.00
	(ii) (6-32) amp SP MCB-18 nos	No.	18	200	3,600.00
	(iii) 4 pole ,32 amp MCB-2 no	No.	2	743	1,486.00
	SITC of cubical type back openable compartmentalized floor mounted indoor type dust & varnish proof. Powder coated LT panel board of suitable size for 415 v,3 phase ,4 wire ,50 hz ac supply made of 2 mm thick ms sheet.so, as to accommodate the following mountings complete with copper busber of 600 A capacity Busber&inter connection with adequate size copper wire,copper bar, copper link, cable connector block of rated capacity along with necessary nuts& bolts, clamps, bolts,MS channel at bottom of the panel, in complete and fixing the following accssories as required . (PWD approved make)				-
	INCOMING ARRANGEMENT:-				-
4	supply & fixing ,415 V, 315 A, TPN SFU open execution SS enclosure/cubical with nuts bolts etcincl.S&F nos. DIN type HRC fuse as per rating,with rotary handle	nos	1		1,73,500.00
	supply & fixing ,600 amps, 4 bar copper Busber 4x(2x40x5mm x850 mm) with colour identification by PVC sleeve on heavy duty insulated chair.	set	1		-
	0-500V voltmeter (AE make) digital.	nos	1		-
	Selector switch for voltmeter(kayce make/approved make)	nos	1		-
	supply & fixing 3 nos CT (300:5) of approved make with selector switch.	item	1	1,73,500.00	-
	LED type indicating lamp(R,Y,B).(Simence)	nos	3		-
	OUTGOING ARRANGEMENT				_
	supply& fixing ,415 V,125 Amps,4 pole MCCB (thermal release) with rotary handle.	nos	3		-
	supply& fixing ,415 V,100 Amps,4 pole MCCB(thermal release) with rotary handle.	nos	2		-
	supply& fixing E.I Danger board.	nos	1		-
5	Supply & Fixing 240 V, 16 A, 3/5 pin Modular type plug socket (Brand approved by EIC) with 16A Modular type switch, without plug top on 4 Module GI Modular type switch board with top cover plate flushed in wall incl. S&F switch board and cover plate and making necy. connections with PVC Cu wire and earth continuity wire etc.	Each	33	542.00	17,886.00

6	Supply & Fixing 240 V, 6 A, 5 pin Modular type plug socket (Brand approved by EIC) with 6A Modular type switch, without plug top on 4 Module GI Modular type switch board with top cover plate flushed in wall incl. S&F switch board and cover plate and making necy. connections with PVC Cu wire and earth continuity wire etc.		10	448.00	4,480.00
7	Supply & Fixing 240 V, 25 A,3/5 pin Modular type plug socket (Brand approved by EIC), without plug top on 4 Module GI Modular type switch board with top cover plate flushed in wall incl. S&F switch board and cover plate and making necy. connections with PVC Cu wire and earth continuity wire etc.	Each	15	575.00	8,625.00
8	Supplying and fixing industrial plug & socket board with 415 V, 30A, TPN & Earth Metal industrial top incl. S&F 32A TPN/FP MCB breaking capacity 10 KA (C-Curve) in SS enclosure fixed on wall and necessary connection.	Each	4	3,175.00	12,700.00
9	Supply and installation of AC Starter(2 TR) MAKE LEGRAND/ PWD approved make.with GI box	Nos	15	1,500.00	22,500.00
10	Supply and installation of duel type timer for AC Machines(2 TR) with DP MCB with plug top(PWD approved make)		6	6,500.00	39,000.00
				Total	3,47,886.77

Note: All Rates are Inclusive All Taxes and Duties.

Agreed to do the work "At Par Rate" /% Below of the schedule rate /% Above of the schedule rate.

SECTION – B

			_
FC	ЭR	ΝΛ	_1
	_,,		

Det	tails ofthe Bidder			
1.	Name ofthe Bidder	:		
2.	Address of the Bidder	:		
3.	Telephone Number	: Land		
	Line Number	Mobile		
	Number	:		
4.	Pan (Enclose Copy)	:		
5.	GST Registration (EncloseCopy)	:		
6.	Licence No./RegistrationNo.&Valid	Idate:		
7.	Experience Details:			
			Date	
	Parties	Nature of Job	From	То
yr	nisistocertifythattheinformationfurni read andunderstoodthetermsandco ventofbeing awarded the contract.	· ·		
Dat	te:			
 Pla	ce:	Signat	ure ofthe bidder S	Seal
•••				

FORM-II

B.1.PRE-QUALIFICATIONAPPLICATION Managing Director, WestBengalMedicalServicesCorporat	
Ref: - Tender	
	Dated–28.09.2020, of West Bengal Medical Services Corporation
	statutory, Instruction to Bidders & NIT documents along with its Agenda & bmit all the necessary information and relevant documents for evaluation
The application is made by me /us on	behalf of
In the Capacity duly authorized to sub	omit the order.
	win respect of authority assigned to us on behalf of the group of firms for application and the support of the properties of the support of
We understand that:	
(a) TenderInviting&AcceptingAu contractbidunderthisprojec	thority/Engineer-in-Chargecanamendthescope&valueofthe t.
(b) TenderInviting&AcceptingAu applicationwithoutassigning	uthority/Engineer-in-Chargereservetherighttoreject any ganyreason.
Enclo:-e-Filling:-	
1.StatutoryDocuments.	
2.NonStatutoryDocuments.	
Date:-	Signature of applicant including title And capacity in which application is made.

FORM-III

${\bf B.3.STRUCTURE AND ORGANISATION.}\\$

B.3.1.Nameofapplicant::	
B.3.2.OfficeAddress::	
Telephone No.::	
Faxi	No.::
B.3.3.Name&addressofBankers::	
B.3.4.Attachanorganizationchartshowingthe KeypersonnelandtechnicalstaffwithBio-data	• •
Note: Application covers Proprietary Firm, Pa	artnership, Limited Company or Corporation,
Date:	Signatureofapplicant. Includingtitleandcapacityin whichapplicationismade.

FORM- IV

Printout in Agency's Letterhead as stated below

DECLARATIONBYTHETENDERER

	I/Wehaveinspectedthesiteof workandhavemademyself/ourselvesfullyacquaintedwithloca conditionsinandaroundthesiteof work.
	/We have carefully gonethrough the Notice Inviting Tender and other tender documents mentioned the reinal ong with the drawing attached. I/We have also carefully gonethrough the 'Priced' schedule of Probable Items and Quantities'.
	My/Our tender is offered taking due consideration of all factors regarding the local site conditions stated in this Detailed Notice Inviting Tender to complete the proposed work referred to above in all respects.
	I/Wepromisetoabidebyallthestipulations of thecontract documents and carryout and complete the work to the satisfaction of the department.
	We declare that I/We in the capacity of individual/as a partner of a firm not debarred in the last financial year.
	I/We also agree to procure tools, plants and others as per requirement, at my/our cost required for the work.
Date	Signature ofBidder
Date:	ddressofthe Tenderer
i Ostali	NameoftheFirmwithSea